

Listed on : . .2014
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.1299 OF 2014

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.3495 AND 1631 OF 2014

(Application for exemption from filing official translation and stay)

VIKRAM SINGH & ORS ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
MAHESH KUMAR & ANR ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th February, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.

Permission to file additional document is granted.

Issue notice.

Mr. Satpal Singh, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.1. Issue notice to other respondent.

Counsel for the respondent No.1 is permitted to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

There shall be stay of operation of the impugned order dated 13th December, 2013, passed by the High Court of Rajasthan, Jaipur Bench, Jaipur, in S.B. Criminal Misc. Petition No.597 of 2013."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through registered post A.D. on 12.2.2014.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1 after taking 'N.O.C.' from Mr. Satpal Sing

Cont....2/-

:2:

erstwhile Advocate. Copy of Counter Affidavit included in Special Leave Petition paper books for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.2/State. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed letter dated 25.2.2014 requesting to tagged with instant matter with Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 3756 of 2013 as both are arising out of same Revision Petition and same parties. Hence tagged by the competent authority and are according listed together.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 10th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate
D-112, East of Kailash,
New Delhi
2. Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Advocate
Flat No.M, First Floor,
Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001

ca/dk/z-z

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR