

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.9775/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/10/2014 in CRMP No.59/2014 passed by the High Court Of Rajasthan At Jaipur)

VIKRAM SINGH AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(Crl) No.9475/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(Crl.) No...../2014 CRL.M.P. No.24438/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)

Date : 15/01/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Archana Pathak Dave,Adv.

Mr. Pradip Kumar Ghosh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Archana Pathak Dave,Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In compliance of this Court's order dated 17.12.2014, an affidavit has been filed by the police officer and the officer-in-charge of investigation is also present in this Court.

It appears that Special Leave Petition (Crl.) Nos.3156 of 2014 and 1299 of 2014 are pending for hearing.

In our view, it would be appropriate if Special Leave Petition (Crl.) Nos.3156 of 2014 and 1299 of 2014 be listed for hearing before the appropriate Bench with the permission of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

The personal appearance of the Officer-in-Charge of investigation is dispensed with for the present.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)
COURT MASTER