

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3156 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NOS. 7513 OF 2013, 487, 488 & 489 OF 2014
(Applications for stay, directions, permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation)

Vikram Singh & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
Mahesh Kumar & Anr. ...Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.1299 OF 2014

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.3495 AND 1631 OF 2014
(Application for exemption from filing official translation and stay)

Vikram Singh & Ors. ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
Mahesh Kumar & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 9775 OF 2014

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 24168 OF 2014
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

Vikram Singh & Ors. ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Rajasthan ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 9475 OF 2014

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 23572 OF 2014

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

Madan @ Manoj ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Rajasthan ... Respondent(s)

AND

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 24438 OF 2014

(Application for permission to file special leave petition)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. OF 2015

Mahesh Singh ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
Madan @ Manoj and Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (Crl.)No. 3156 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th September, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List the matter on a non-miscellaneous day after three weeks."

It is submitted that Counsel for Respondent No.1 has on 6th January, 2014 filed an application for directions alongwith applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation in the form of Paper books. The said applications have been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition Nos. 487, 488 & 489 of 2014 respectively. Copy of Paper books containing the applications is placed with main SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Advocate has on 20th February, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on

:2:

behalf of Respondent No.1 after taking "N.O.C." from Ms. Prerna Mehta, erstwhile Advocate.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

SLP (Crl.)No. 1299 of 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th February, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.

Permission to file additional document is granted.

Issue notice.

Mr. Satpal Singh, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.1. Issue notice to other respondent.

Counsel for the respondent No.1 is permitted to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

There shall be stay of operation of the impugned order dated 13th December, 2013, passed by the High Court of Rajasthan, Jaipur Bench, Jaipur, in S.B. Criminal Misc. Petition No.597 of 2013."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through registered post A.D. on 12.2.2014.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1 after taking 'N.O.C.' from Mr. Satpal Singh erstwhile Advocate. Copy of Counter Affidavit included in Special Leave Petition paper books for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.2/State. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed letter dated 25.2.2014 requesting to tag the instant matter with Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 3156 of 2013 as both are arising out of same Revision Petition and same parties. Hence tagged by the competent authority and are accordingly listed together.

SLP (Crl.)Nos. 9775, 9475 & Crl.M.P. No. 24438 of 2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th January, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"In compliance of this Court's order dated 17.12.2014, an affidavit has been filed by the police officer and the officer-in-charge of investigation is also present in this Court.

It appears that Special Leave Petition (Crl.) Nos.3156 of 2013 and 1299 of 2014 are pending for hearing.

In our view, it would be appropriate if Special Leave Petition (Crl.) Nos.3156 of 2013 and 1299 of 2014 be listed for hearing before the appropriate Bench with the permission of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

The personal appearance of the Officer-in-Charge of investigation is dispensed with for the present."

It is submitted that notice was issued to the sole Respondent/State in SLP (Crl.)No. 9775 and 9475 of 2014 vide this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 5th December, 2014 and the Respondent/State is represented by Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Crl.M.P. No. 24438 of 2014 is tagged with SLP (Crl.)Nos. 9775 & 9475 of 2014 vide Court's Order dated 18th December, 2014.

It is further submitted that Mr. Archana Pathak Dave, Advocate for the complainant has on 12th March, 2015 filed additional affidavit on behalf of the complainant in reply to the Special Leave Petition. Copy of the same is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, SLP (Crl.)Nos. 9475 & Crl.M.P. No. 24438 of 2014 are tagged with SLP (Crl.)No. 3156 of 2013 & SLP (Crl.)No. 1299 of 2014. Hence listed together.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 16th day of March, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate
D-112, East of Kailash, New Delhi
2. Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Advocate
Flat No.M, First Floor, Front Block,
Sagar Apartments, 6, Tilak Marg, N.D.
3. Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
011, M.C. Setalvad
Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR