

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.1

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F      I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).3156/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated  
19/03/2013 in CRLMP No. 597/2013 passed by the High Court of  
Rajasthan at Jaipur)

VIKRAM SINGH &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHESH KUMAR &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T.  
and permission to file additional documents and stay and office  
report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 1299/2014  
(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)

SLP(Crl) No. 9475/2014  
(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(Crl.)...CRLMP No. 24438/2014  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)

SLP(Crl) No. 9775/2014  
(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

Date: 24/03/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s)  
Signature Not Verified

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

Digitally signed by

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.

NEETU KHAJURIA  
Date: 2015.03.25  
16:42:11 IST

Ms. Ankita Choudhary, Adv.

Reason:

Mr. S.K. Shukla, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG  
Mr. Akshat Anand, Adv.

2

Ms. Anjali Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Shovan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Application for permission to file Special  
Leave Petition (Crl.M.P. No.24438 of 2014) is  
allowed.

Permission to file Special Leave Petition is  
granted.

Shri Shiv Mangal Sharma, learned counsel  
appearing for the State of Rajasthan, has brought  
to our notice that the Superintendent of Police,  
Jhunjhunu, has already completed the investigation  
in F.I.R. No.122 of 2011. If that is so, then we do  
not intend to go into other details of the case.

We now direct the Superintendent of Police,  
Jhunjhunu, to follow the procedure prescribed under  
the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 without being  
influenced by the observations made by the High  
Court.

If for any reason, the charge sheet is filed  
by the Police Officer, we grant liberty to the  
petitioner(s) to make appropriate application(s)  
before the appropriate court for their discharge.

The special leave petitions are disposed of.  
All the contentions of the parties are left  
open.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Assistant Registrar